Date:

10/14/2022

To:

Interested Person

From:

Timothy Novak, Land Use Services
503-823-5395 / Timothy.Novak@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 22-131961 GW
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Sydney Gebers | Grette Associates
151 S Worthen Street, #101 | Wenatchee, WA 98801
sydg@gretteassociates.com | (509) 640-2391

Owner’s Rep:

Greg Theisen for the Port of Portland
7200 NE Airport Way | Portland, OR 97218

Owner:

Port of Portland
PO Box 3529 | Portland, OR 97208-3529

Lessee:

Bill Burgstiner for Pacific Layberthing South, LLC
5036 Ortega Boulevard | Jacksonville, FL 32210

Site Address:

11020 W/ N LOMBARD STREET (Access through 11040 N Lombard
Street)

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

TL 1000 13.00 ACRES, SECTION 02 1N 1W
R961020390
1N1W02D 01000
1919, 1920, 2019, 2020 ,& 2120

Neighborhood:
Business District:

St. Johns, contact Patrick Theiss at landuse@stjohnspdx.org
Columbia Corridor Association, contact at
mking@columbiacorridor.org, St. Johns Boosters Business Association,
contact at info@stjohnsboosters.org & St. Johns Center for
Opportunity, contact at info@stjohnsopportunity.org
North Portland Neighborhood Services, contact Mary Jaron Kelley at
503-823-8877.

District Coalition:
Plan District:

None
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Other Designations:

Site 3.2a (Rank V) – Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory
(1986)

Zoning:

Heavy Industrial (IH) base zone
Greenway River Industrial (i) overlay zone
Prime Industrial (k) overlay zone

Case Type:
Procedure:

Greenway Review (GW)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal: The project involves installing six new 14-foot by 14-foot mooring structures
landward of Berth 416 at the Port of Portland’s Terminal 4 to provide mooring for up to two
USNS Bob Hope-Class vehicle cargo ships or equivalent. The project also includes the
installation of new electrical equipment to serve the moored vessel(s) and security fencing, both
in the paved upland parking area.
Vehicle and construction equipment staging, and access will occur in the paved uplands,
outside (landward) of the Greenway Setback. Construction access within the naturalized
portion of the site will be limited to laborers accessing the area on foot with handheld tools.
Mitigation for the impacts of the proposed improvements on existing vegetation, including the
potential removal of three Douglas fir trees (11-inches, 12-inches, and 13-inches diameter
breast height), includes planting native vegetation along a 440-foot stretch of shoreline upriver
from Berth 416, removing nuisance species from within 10-feet of the planting area and
infilling 24 native trees and 105 shrubs amongst the existing vegetation in the planting area.
The proposed mooring structures are to be located approximately 5 feet landward of the
Greenway Setback, and the access paths between the shore and the mooring structures for
bringing the mooring lines to and from the boats and mooring structures are within and
riverward of the Greenway Setback.
Per 33.440.310.B, exterior alterations to development, including the removal of trees, are
subject to Greenway Review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:

•

•
•

Section 33.440.350.A - For all greenway reviews.
Section 33.440.350.E - Development within the greenway setback.
Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: Berth 416 is located at the Port of Portland’s greater Terminal 4 facility.
The Terminal 4 facility lies on the east side of the Willamette River, north of the St. Johns
Bridge and south of the confluence of the Willamette and Columbia Rivers. Terminal 4 is
developed with a variety of loading docks, storage and warehouse buildings, rail spurs, and
associated exterior storage, exterior work, and parking areas. Vehicular access is provided from
N Lombard Street, north of the St. Johns community.
The development in the immediate area is characterized by a variety of other heavy industrial
uses, to the north, east, and south of the site. Many of the nearby uses also have marine
related facilities for the transport of goods to and from industrial operations along the river.
Greenway Resources: The greenway overlay zones protect, conserve, enhance, and maintain
the natural, scenic, historical, economic, and recreational qualities of lands along Portland's
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rivers. The greenway regulations implement the City's Willamette Greenway responsibilities as
required by ORS 390.310 to 390.368, as well as the water quality performance standards of
Metro’s Title 3. The purpose of this land use review is to ensure compliance with the
regulations of the greenway overlay zones.
The Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory identifies this property as Site 3.2a, which
was given a value of 29 and Rank V, the lowest rank in the inventory, indicating little to no
significant wildlife habitat. The Inventory document is from 1986 and thus evaluated the site
prior to the extensive resource enhancement that was approved under LU 02-116099 GW (see
below) and the ranking is no longer accurate.
As written in the applicant’s narrative and as verified by LUS staff during an on-site visit:
“Riverward of the paved uplands is a 50 to 80 foot wide relatively flat band of
riparian vegetation. This area has been engineered to act as a bioswale for
stormwater runoff from the adjacent Toyota Storage and Receiving Yard and has
been the focus of revegetation efforts. Within this narrow band of shoreline,
vegetative cover is 100% and includes a diverse assemblage of trees, shrubs,
forbs and grasses (Photos 2 and 3). A vegetation survey conducted by Grette
Associates in 2022 in support of the current Project inventoried over 290 trees on
the property. Tree species surveyed during that effort include Douglas fir, Western
red cedar, Ponderosa pine, red alder, shore pine, black cottonwood, Pacific
madrone and white pine…
Below the top of bank, the riverbank is semi-vegetated, steeply sloped and
armored with riprap (see Photos 4 and 5). Dominant vegetation along the
riverbank includes red alder, a variety of willow species, and oceanspray (see
Table 1 for a complete list of the species inventoried on the property). Coverage is
between 60% and 100%. In addition to providing stormwater filtration and
screening functions, the band of riparian vegetation provides habitat and foraging
opportunities for a variety of birds and small mammals, improved aesthetics,
shade and nutrient contributions to the river.”
Zoning: This site is zoned Heavy Industrial (IH), with Prime Industrial (k) and River Industrial
Greenway (i) overlay zone designations.
The Heavy Industrial (IH) base zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial
Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan. This zone provides areas where all
kinds of industries may locate including those not desirable in other zones due to their
objectionable impacts or appearance. The development standards are the minimum necessary
to assure safe, functional, efficient, and environmentally sound development. The standards
are generally met by the proposal and will be check at the time of permit review.
The Prime Industrial (k) overlay zone protects land that has been identified in the
Comprehensive Plan as Prime Industrial, and to prioritize these areas for long-term retention.
Prime Industrial Land is suited for traded-sector and supportive industries and possesses
characteristics that are difficult to replace in the region. The regulations protect these areas by
preventing, or requiring an off-set for, conversion of the land to another zone or use that would
reduce industrial development capacity. The use regulations of this chapter do not affect this
proposal.
The River Industrial Greenway (i) overlay zone encourages and promotes the development of
river-dependent and river-related industries which strengthen the economic viability of
Portland as a marine shipping and industrial harbor, while preserving and enhancing the
riparian habitat and providing public access where practical.
Only river dependent or river related uses are allowed on sites with a River Industrial Greenway
designation. The development associated with the proposal under review is river dependent and
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is on a site with a river dependent industrial operation for the transfer of vehicles from ocean
going vessels to inland destinations.
However, any development within 75 feet or riverward of the Greenway Setback is subject to
Greenway Review. Plus, development that is within or riverward of the Greenway Setback must
be river-dependent or river-related or approved through a Greenway Goal Exception. Since the
proposed mooring structures and mooring line accessways are proposed both within and
riverward of the Greenway Setback, this proposal must comply with the Greenway Review
approval criteria (33.440.350).
Land Use History: City records indicate numerous prior land use reviews, including the
following: GP 5-81, CU 72-87/GP13-87, GP 4-90/ADJ 16-90, GP 18-90, LUR 93-00723 GW AD,
LUR 93-00785 GW AD, LUR 94-00348 GW, LUR 96-00269 GW, LUR 98-00155 GW, LUR 9800381 GW, LUR 00-00369 GW, LUR 01-00481, LU 02-116099 GW, & LU 07-170394 GW.
Of those listed, LU 02-116099 GW is directly impactful and relevant to the current proposal:
LU 02-116099 GW (Exhibit G.4) – Approval of riverbank enhancements and berth alterations.
The enhancements were part of a larger project to significantly alter the Toyota facilities to
improve operations. The riverbank enhancements were extensive, taking place along 5,250
linear feet of shoreline at Terminal 4. The restoration included the removal of development and
impervious surface, regrading, installing stormwater swales, and extensive plantings. The
review assigned four subareas to the restoration area along the river. The mooring structures
that are proposed in this review are located within areas one and two.
It is important to note that the restoration areas assigned in LU 02-116099 GW extended
landward of the Greenway Setback. As such, even though 33.440 does not typically regulate
tree removal landward of the Greenway Setback, maintenance, protection, and replacement of
the trees and other resources in the enhancement area is required in the current proposal by
the 2002 land use conditions of approval that continue to be in effect.
The conditions of approval still in effect from LU 02-116099 GW will continue to be met with
the implementation of the mitigation plan, as proposed in Exhibit C.11.
This proposal does not conflict with any of the other prior reviews or conditions of approval.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed August 19, 2022.
The following Bureaus have responded:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services
Portland Bureau of Transportation
Water Bureau
Fire Bureau
Site Development Section of BDS
Life Safety Section of BDS
Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division
Oregon Department of State Lands (Response to Wetland Notification)

The full responses from each reviewer can be found under the “E” Exhibits of this decision.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on August 19,
2022. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.440.350 Greenway Review Approval Criteria
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The approval criteria for a Greenway review have been divided by location or situation. The divisions
are not exclusive; a proposal must comply with all of the approval criteria that apply to the site. A
Greenway review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that all of the approval criteria are met.
A. For all Greenway reviews. The Willamette Greenway design guidelines must be met for all
Greenway reviews.
Findings: The Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines address the quality of the environment along
the river and require public and private developments to complement and enhance the riverbank
area. The Design Guidelines are grouped in a series of eight Issues:
Issue A. Relationship of Structures to the Greenway Setback Area: This issue “applies to all
but river-dependent and river-related industrial use applications for Greenway Approval, when
the Greenway trail is shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines
call for complementary design and orientation of structures so that the Greenway setback area is
enhanced;
Issue B. Public Access: This issue “applies to all but river-dependent and river-related
industrial use applications for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway trail is shown on the
property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines call for integration of the Greenway
trail into new development, as well as the provision of features such as viewpoints, plazas, or view
corridors;
Findings: The proposed improvements are part of a river-dependent industrial use; therefore,
Issues A and B are not applicable.
Issue C. Natural Riverbank and Riparian Habitat: This issue “applies to situations where the
riverbank is in a natural state, or has significant wildlife habitat, as determined by the wildlife
habitat inventory.” These guidelines call for the preservation and enhancement of natural banks
and areas with riparian habitat;
Guidelines:
1. Natural Riverbanks. The natural riverbank along the Willamette River should be conserved
and enhanced to the maximum extent practicable. Modification of the riverbank should only be
considered when necessary to prevent significant bank erosion and the loss of private property, or
when necessary for the functioning of a river-dependent or river-related use.
2. Riparian Habitat. Rank I riparian habitat areas, as identified in the wildlife habitat inventory,
should be conserved and enhanced with a riparian landscape treatment. Other riparian habitat
should be conserved and enhanced through riparian landscape treatments to the maximum
extent practical. Conservation however does not mean absolute preservation. Some discretion as
to what vegetation should remain and what can be removed and replaced should be permitted.
Riparian habitat treatments should include a variety of species of plants of varying heights that
provide different food and shelter opportunities throughout the year.
Findings: The riverbank at the site was greatly enhanced by the restoration work
completed per approved LU 02-116099 GW. The riverbank at the site includes rip-rap
stabilization interspersed with trees, shrubs, and groundcovers. No impacts or changes
to riverbank are proposed.
As noted above, significant riparian and especially upland habitat was created through
the restoration work approved in 2002. Impacts to riparian habitat are not anticipated
through the proposed project. Nonetheless, it is possible that workers securing and
releasing the mooring lines could be required to travel below top of bank while dragging
the mooring lines on the ground. Corridors of travel will be established. These corridors
will be minimally maintained to prevent vegetation growing in them that could obstruct
safe passage of the workers. The access corridors are proposed at 2 to 3 feet wide and
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are not proposed below top of bank. They will be designated and maintained either by
applying mulch or through periodic mowing. Furthermore, staff worked with the
applicant to move the mooring structures to avoid necessitating tree removal to provide
aisles for the mooring lines between the proposed structures and the ships; the original
proposal had 11 trees proposed for removal for mooring lines.
Staff agrees with the applicant’s assessment that this approach, particularly
considering that they will only be used infrequently (once or twice a year per paragraph
1, page 2, of their narrative (Exhibit A.3.a)), minimizes impacts and conserves habitat to
the maximum extent practical.
Furthermore, the mitigation plan, detailed under Issue E, below, fully compensates for
the loss of trees and new disturbance area in the restoration area established under the
2002 decision. It calls for the planting of native trees, shrubs, and groundcover,
including flowering species, and the removal of nuisance species within 10-feet of the
plantings. These plantings will occur in a 440-foot stretch of shoreline between the
upland paved area and top of bank that is just upstream from the project area.
The siting of the improvements, the construction management techniques, and the
mitigation plantings together serve to conserve and enhance the overall riparian and
transitionary upland habitat at the site to the maximum extent practical in relation to
the total impacts.
Therefore, guidelines 1 & 2 of Issue C are met.
Issue D. Riverbank Stabilization Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for
Greenway Approval.” This guideline promotes bank treatments for upland developments that
enhance the appearance of the riverbank, promote public access to the river, and incorporate the
use of vegetation where possible;
Guidelines:
1. Riverbank Enhancement. Riverbank stabilization treatments should enhance the appearance
of the riverbank, promote public access to the river, and incorporate the use of vegetation where
practical. Areas used for river-dependent and river-related industrial uses are exempted from
providing public access.
Findings: No alterations to the existing riverbank are proposed. Therefore, Issue D is
not applicable.
Issue E. Landscape Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval
which are subject to the landscape requirements of the Greenway chapter of Title 33 Planning and
Zoning of the Portland Municipal Code.” This Issue calls for landscaping treatments that create a
balance between the needs of both human and wildlife populations in the Greenway Setback area
or riverward of the Greenway Setback.
Guidelines:
1. Landscape Treatments.
2. Grouping of Trees and Shrubs. In areas of more intense human use, trees and shrubs can be
grouped. The grouping of trees and shrubs allows for open areas for human use, and has the
secondary value of increasing the value of the vegetation for wildlife.
3. Transition. The landscape treatment should provide an adequate transition between upland
and riparian areas and with the landscape treatments of adjacent properties.
Findings: Per 33.440.230.D, the regulations of the landscape standards apply to sites with
existing development when the valuation of alterations on the site exceeds $330,800. It is
unclear whether or not the valuation of the new mooring structures will meet or exceed that
threshold. Nevertheless, we can deduce from a number of the exhibits that the site meets or
exceeds the landscape standards of 33.440.230.D. Specifically, the findings for Issue E in LU
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02-116099 GW (Exhibit G.4, pages 11-12) state that the planting plan proposed meets the
Landscape Standard, which has not changed since 2002, and Issue E, with conditions. The
planting plan was implemented under 03-105993 SD (Exhibit G.5). Per narrative and
supporting figures (Exhibits C.2-C.5), the applicant inventoried 290 trees on the property, the
minimum required by 33.440.230.D is 262. 290 trees is 18 more than proposed in 2002 (272
trees), which means that natural reproduction is occurring, indicating a healthy growing
environment along the site’s shoreline. The applicant’s inventory also included shrub and
groundcover within the area planted in 2002. Per the narrative, the inventory found that
vegetative cover above top of bank was 100% and composed of a variety of trees, shrubs,
forbs, and grasses (Exhibit A.3.a). The area riverward of top of bank is armored and has
vegetation coverage of between 60% and 100%. The proposal is to remove only two trees, both
non-native European white birch, a nuisance species. An additional three native Douglas firs
are close enough to the work that while the stated effort will be to retain them, they may need
to be removed as well to conduct the work and as such are being mitigated for (See Exhibits
A.2.c and Exhibits C.9 & C.10). The mitigation plan plants 24 trees (and 105 shrubs),
increasing the overall tree counts post-construction. Additionally, those plantings will be
integrated into and interspersed among the existing native plantings in the mitigation area,
which while less heavily vegetated than other parts of the site, has existing native plants. The
plants, particularly the trees chosen for mitigation vary to suit both upland (e.g., Quercus
garryana) and riparian areas (e.g., Alnus rubra) to provide an adequate transition area
between the two areas. All this evidence leads staff to conclude that, with a condition
requiring the Mitigation Plan (Exhibit C.11) be implemented, Issue E can be met by the
proposal.
Issue F. Alignment of Greenway Trail: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway
Approval with the Greenway trail shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These
guidelines provide direction for the proper alignment of the Greenway trail, including special
consideration for existing habitat protection and physical features in the area of the proposed
alignment;
Findings: A Greenway Trail is not designated on the site and therefore is not required.
Therefore, Issue F is not applicable.
Issue G. Viewpoints: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a public
viewpoint shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan and for all applications proposing
to locate a viewpoint on the property”. These guidelines provide direction about the features and
design of viewpoints, as required at specific locations;
Issue H. View Corridors: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a view
corridor shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines provide
guidance in protecting view corridors to the river and adjacent neighborhoods;
Findings: This site is neither designated with a viewpoint nor a view corridor; Issues G and H
do not apply.
B. River frontage lots in the River Industrial zone. In the River Industrial zone, uses that are
not river-dependent or river-related may locate on river frontage lots when the site is found to
be unsuitable for river-dependent or river-related uses. Considerations include such
constraints as the size or dimensions of the site, distance or isolation from other riverdependent or river-related uses, and inadequate river access for river-dependent uses.
Findings: The proposal is associated with a river-dependent use.
Therefore, approval criterion B is met.
C. Development within the River Natural zone. The applicant must show that the proposed

development, excavation, or fill within the River Natural zone will not have significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the wildlife, wildlife habitat, and scenic qualities of the lands zoned
River Natural. The criterion applies to the construction and long-range impacts of the proposal,
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and to any proposed mitigation measures. Excavations and fills are prohibited except in
conjunction with approved development or for the purpose of wildlife habitat enhancement,
riverbank enhancement, or mitigating significant riverbank erosion.
D. Development on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone. The applicant must show that
the proposed development or fill on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone will not have a
significant detrimental environmental impact on the land in the River Natural zone.
Findings: There is no River Natural zoning within 50 feet of this site; Approval Criteria C and
D do not apply.
E. Development within the Greenway setback. The applicant must show that the proposed
development or fill within the Greenway setback will not have a significant detrimental
environmental impact on Rank I and II wildlife habitat areas on the riverbank. Habitat rankings
are found in the Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory.
Findings: All of the proposed mooring structures and work associated with installing them is
landward of the Greenway Setback. Only the designated paths for the line handler, the
workers who will bring the mooring lines to and from the structures, will be within the
Greenway Setback. The applicant addresses how this approval criterion is met within their
narrative as follows:
The plan involves installing six 14-foot square mooring structures in the
zone landward of the greenway setback. Each mooring structure will be
constructed of five piles to be driven with a vibratory hammer. The crane
mounted hammer will be operated from a crane staged in the uplands and
reaching over the existing security fence, smaller trees and understory
vegetation.
To minimize environmental impacts within the Greenway setback, the
design team working with a professional arborist have incorporated the
following impact avoidance and minimization measures into the Project:
•

All structures have been moved landward so that the construction
equipment can reach the work area from the paved uplands.

•

Several of the structures have been moved to avoid tree impacts
altogether.

•

A professional arborist visited the site and has recommended Project
specific tree protection measures. [See Exhibit A.3.a, pages 9 & 10, and
Exhibit A.2.c]

•

Wherever possible, trees will be preserved. Pruning or conducting crane
work above shorter trees will be implemented as an alternative to tree
removal whereever possible.

•

A 2-3’ mulched path will be designated along the northeast fence line
and will be used as the primary access route.

•

The path edge and each work area will be fenced with tree protection
fencing of a minimum 4’ construction mesh mounted on 6’ stakes with
tree protection signage attached.

•

Tree removal and pruning will be performed by a professional arborist
accessing the site on foot and using a chainsaw.
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Standing dead, pruned limbs and/or trees that require removal will be
left on site to provide habitat for wildlife and soil building organic
content.

By incorporating the measures above, construction impacts have been
largely avoided. However, there is a small chance that construction
equipment could inadvertently damage or kill trees immediately adjacent
to the access corridor. In recognition of this possibility and the important
functions being provided by the existing trees, mitigation is proposed to
offset the loss of three existing trees. These trees are labeled with the word
“mitigate” in Table 3.
After the Project is complete, line handlers will occasionally need to access
the portion of the greenway setback within the mooring line access
corridor. Vessel activations usually occur only once or twice per year and
at each activation, lines will be brought to and from the proposed mooring
structures by professional line handlers (manual labor). This process
involves launching the lines onto the shoreline with a mooring line cannon
and then pulling them in a straight-line path to the mooring structures.
This activity is not expected to necessitate laborers working below the top
of the bank. While the vessels are moored, the mooring lines will be
elevated at all times and will not lay on the ground.
•

Conservation measures to minimize operational impacts associated
with line handling activities include the following:

•

The mooring structures have been specifically located to have a clear
line of sight along the mooring line path and no trees are proposed for
removal to accommodate the mooring lines.

•

Where trees are close to the mooring line corridor, a professional
arborist has recommended preservation and/or pruning on a tree
specific basis. [See Exhibit A.3.a, pages 9 & 10, and Exhibit A.2.c]

•

To minimize (focus) the impact footprint of line handling activities, a
designated path will be established between each mooring structures
and the top of the bank. For mooring structures A, B and C, a mulched
path will be designated along the mooring line access corridor. The
proximity of mooring structures D, E and F to the existing bioswales
precludes a mulched path, but trails may be mowed periodically to
demarcate the access route.

The impact of these activities will occur infrequently and it is expected that
shrubs and groundcover species will continue to flourish. By implementing
the performance path for tree protection developed by the Project arborist,
no tree removal is proposed within the mooring line access corridors
[within the Greenway Setback]. Overall, operational impacts have been
largely avoided and will be minor. However, in recognition of the important
functions being provided by the site, mitigation is proposed to offset long
term ground and vegetation disturbance impacts associated with site
access [See Exhibit C.11].
Staff concurs with the conclusions of the applicant stated above. The construction management plan
proposed for the project will ensure that it will not have a significant detrimental environmental
impact on wildlife habitat areas at the site or on Rank I and II wildlife habitat areas on the riverbank
in the vicinity of the site. Therefore, with a condition requiring that work shall be done in accordance
with the Tree Protection Plan (Exhibit A.2.c), this criterion can be met.
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F. Development riverward of the greenway setback:
1. The proposal will not result in the significant loss of biological productivity in the river;
2. The riverbank will be protected from wave and wake damage;
3. The proposal will not:
a) Restrict boat access to adjacent properties;
b) Interfere with the commercial navigational use of the river, including transiting, turning,
passing, and berthing movements;
c) Interfere with fishing use of the river;
d) Significantly add to recreational boating congestion;
4. The request will not significantly interfere with beaches that are open to the public.
Findings: The proposed work is not located riverward of the Greenway Setback. Therefore,
this criterion is not applicable.
G. Development within the River Water Quality overlay zone setback. If the proposal includes
development, exterior alterations, excavations, or fills in the River Water Quality overlay zone
setback the approval criteria below must be met. River-dependent development, exterior alterations,
excavations, and fills in the River Water Quality zone are exempt from the approval criteria of this
subsection.
Findings: The proposal is not within the River Water Quality overlay zone setback. Therefore, none
of the criteria of this subsection are applicable.
H. Mitigation or remediation plans. Where a mitigation or remediation plan is required by the
approval criteria of this chapter, the applicant's mitigation or remediation plan must demonstrate
that [33.440.350.1 – 3]… are met.
Findings: None of the applicable approval criteria require a mitigation or remediation plan.
Therefore, Approval Criterion H is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to install mooring structures, security fencing, and electrical equipment
to serve moored ships. The applicant also proposes to establish unpaved permanent paths for
workers to bring mooring lines to and from the mooring structures. To offset impacts to the
natural areas on the site, the applicant proposes to plant 24 native trees, 105 native shrubs,
and seed the mitigation and temporary disturbance areas with a native wildflower seed mix.
The applicant has provided findings for the approval criteria listed above and, with conditions,
the applicable approval criteria will be able to be met.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Greenway Review for:
The construction of six new 14-foot by 14-foot mooring structures landward of Berth 416, the
installation of new electrical equipment to serve the moored vessel(s) and security fencing, both
in the paved upland parking area, and the mowing or mulching of a maximum 3-foot wide
paths for line workers to carry mooring lines to and from the mooring structures, the removal
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of up to 5 trees, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 and C.6 through C.11, subject to the
following conditions:
A. A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required nuisance species removal
and mitigation plantings; and a separate BDS construction permit will be required for
development. The Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be noted on appropriate plan
sheets submitted for permits (building, Zoning, grading, Site Development, erosion control,
etc.). Plans shall include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in
substantial conformance with approved LU 22-131961 GW, Exhibits C.1 and C.6
through C.11 and Exhibit A.2.c.”
Building Permits shall not be issued until a BDS Zoning Permit is issued.
Building Permits shall not be finaled until the BDS Zoning Permit for inspection of
nuisance species removal and mitigation plantings required in Condition C below is
finaled.
B. Per the Construction Management Plan (Exhibits C.9 & C.10), all heavy equipment will be
staged and operated from existing paved areas. Only workers on foot, using hand-held
equipment, shall enter into existing vegetated areas.
C. In accordance with the Tree Protection Plan (Exhibit A.2.c), a 2- to 3-foot-wide mulched
path should be designated along the northeast fence line and should be the primary access
route. The path edge and each work area should be fenced with tree protection fencing of a
minimum 4-foot construction mesh mounted on 6-foot stakes with the City’s Tree
Protection Zone signage attached.
D. The landowner shall monitor the required plantings for two years to ensure survival and
replacement as described below. The landowner is responsible for ongoing survival of
required plantings beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The landowner shall:
1. Submit two annual monitoring and maintenance reports for review and approval to the
Land Use Services Division of the Bureau of Development Services containing the
monitoring information described below. Submit the first report within 12 months
following the final inspection approval of the initial Zoning Permit required under
Condition A. Submit a second report 12 months following the date of the first
monitoring report. Monitoring reports shall contain the following information:
a. A count of the number of planted trees that have died. One replacement tree
must be planted for each dead tree (replacement must occur within one planting
season).
b. Specify plant replacement location. The first monitoring report shall specify if
the alternative planting location was utilized due to inability to establish plants
in the preferred planting location.
c. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent
of the mitigation planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at
the time of the annual count, additional shrubs and groundcovers shall be
planted to reach 80 percent cover of shrubs and 100 percent cover of
groundcovers (replacement must occur within one planting season).
d. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
e. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with
approved Exhibit C.11, Mitigation Plan, showing the location and direction of
photos.
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An estimate of percent cover of nuisance species within 10 feet of all plantings.
Invasive species must not exceed 15 percent cover during the monitoring period.

E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Timothy Novak
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on 10/12/2022
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: 10/14/2022
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on April 12,
2022, and was determined to be complete on August 15, 2022.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on April 12, 2022.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: December 13, 2022.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
10/28/2022. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
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decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be
required for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the
City of Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital
copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available online at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings
Officer an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after 10/28/2022 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
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All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittals
a. Original Narrative
b. Original Figures
c. Photographs
2. Response to Incomplete Letter
a. Narrative, revision 1
b. Figures, revision 1
c. Tree Protection Plan
3. Response to 2nd Incomplete Letter
a. Narrative, revision 2
b. Figures, revision 2
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Approved Figures:
1. Site Plan/Facility Overview
2. Existing Development, Detail A (North)
3. Existing Development, Detail B (Middle-North)
4. Existing Development, Detail C (Middle-South)
5. Existing Development, Detail D (South)
6. Proposed Development Plan, Detail B (Middle-North) (attached)
7. Proposed Development Plan, Detail C (Middle-South) (attached)
8. Mooring Structure and Electrical Equipment Details
9. Construction Management Plan, Detail B (Middle-North)
10. Construction Management Plan, Detail C (Middle-South)
11. Mitigation Planting Plan
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Fire Bureau
4. Site Development Review Section of BDS
5. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
6. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
7. Oregon Department of State Lands Wetlands Response
F. Correspondence: NONE
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter #1
3. Incomplete Letter #2
4. LU 02-116099 GW, Findings and Decision
5. Approved Planting Plan from approved Site Development Permit 03-105933 SD
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

